
CHIEF PROFESSIONAL OFFICERS 
OFFICE OF THE SURGEON GENERAL, USPHS 

March 2024 
 

CHIEF DENTAL OFFICER 
RDML Michael Windsor Johnson  

Health Services Division, Central 
Office, Federal Bureau of Prisons, 
U.S. Department of Justice 
320 First Street NW, 
Washington DC 20534 

Suite 414B 
Phone (202) 307-1965 
mwjohnson@bop.gov  
Term End: January 2027 

 

CHIEF DIETITIAN OFFICER 
CAPT Mitchel Holliday  
Health Services Division, Central 
Office, Federal Bureau of Prisons, 
U.S. Department of Justice 
2110 East Center Street 

Rochester, MN 55972 
Phone: (507) 424-7469 
mholliday@bop.gov 
Term End: November 2025 
 

CHIEF HEALTH SERVICES 
OFFICER 
CAPT Rebecca Bunnell  
Division of Model Learning 
Systems, Learning and Diffusion 

Group, The Innovation Center, 
Centers for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services  
7500 Security Blvd 
Baltimore, MD 21244 

Phone: (410) 786-6793 
Rebecca.Bunnell@cms.hhs.gov  
Term End: March 2028 

 

CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH OFFICER 
CAPT Timothy Jiggens 

Office of Laboratory Safety, 
Office of the Commissioner, 
Food and Drug Administration,  
10903 New Hampshire Avenue 
Silver Spring, MD 20993  

Phone: (301) 348-1467 
Timothy.Jiggens@fda.hhs.gov 
Term End: November 2025 

CHIEF MEDICAL OFFICER 
CAPT Joshua Schier 

Division of Overdose Prevention, 
Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention 
4770 Buford Highway, NE 
Chamblee, GA 30341 

Phone: (770) 488-3401 
jschier@cdc.gov 
Term End: November 2025 
 
CHIEF NURSE OFFICER 

RDML Jennifer Moon 
ICE Health Service Corps,  
Immigration & Customs 
Enforcement, U.S. Department 
of Homeland Security  
500 12th Street SW  

Washington, DC 20536 
Phone: (202) 809-6297 
Jennifer.R.Moon@ice.dhs.gov  
Term End: September 2027 
 

CHIEF SCIENTIST OFFICER 

CAPT Sukhminder K. Sandhu 
Division of Epidemiology, Office 

of Surveillance and 

Epidemiology, Center for Drug 

Evaluation and Research, Food 

and Drug Administration  

10903 New Hampshire Avenue  
W022/2472 

Silver Spring, MD 20993 

Phone: (301) 796-0162 
sukhminder.sandhu@fda.hhs.gov 

Term End: November 2025 
 
CHIEF THERAPIST OFFICER 
CAPT Ron West 
Division of Public Reporting, 

Quality Measurement and Value-
Based Incentives Group, Center 
for Clinical Standards and 
Quality, Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services 
7500 Security Blvd 

Baltimore, MD 21244 
Phone: (480) 254-8713 
Ronald.West@cms.hhs.gov 
Term End: March 2028 
 

 
 

CHIEF VETERINARY OFFICER 
RDML Kis Robertson Hale 

Office of Public Health Science 
Food Safety and Inspection Service, 
U.S. Department of Agriculture 
1400 Independence Ave  
Washington, DC 20250 

Phone: (202) 215-8709 
Kis.robertsonhale@usda.gov  
Term End: March 2028 

 
CHIEF ENGINEER OFFICER 

RDML Emil P. Wang 
Center for Tobacco Products 
Food and Drug Administration 
10903 New Hampshire Ave 
W075/7462 

Silver Spring, MD 20993 
Phone: (301) 796-9244 
Emil.wang@fda.hhs.gov 
Term End: January 2026 

 
CHIEF PHARMACIST OFFICER 

RDML Kelly J. Battese 
Haskell Indian Health Center, 
Indian Health Services 
2415 Massachusetts St. 
Lawrence, KS 66046   

Phone: (785) 832-4824 
Kelly.battese@ihs.gov    
Term End: January 2027 
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